the State treasurer for money belonging to said fund for the cost of said bridge, as reported by said committee, not to exceed the sum of three hundred dollars (\$300), and the State treasurer shall pay over such money to said commissioners on such order or orders to pay the cost of such bridge.

, Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and af-

ter its passage.

Approved March 2, 1881.

CHAPTER 291.

AN ACT to appropriate money to build bridges in the county of Cottonwood.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section. 1. That the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500), or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated out of any money in the State treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first money which shall come into the State treasury belonging to said fund, to build a substantial bridge across the Des Moines river, in township one hundred and five (105), in Cottonwood county, which bridge shall be forever free from toll.

SEC. 2. The said bridge shall be built under the direction of the board of county commissioners of said Cottonwood county, and no part of said appropriation shall be paid out of the State treasury until said bridge shall be completed and ready for travel. Upon the completion of said bridge, the said county commissioners shall make to the State auditor a detailed statement and report of the

cost of said bridge.

SEC. 3. That upon the receipt of the said report by the State auditor, he shall draw his order in favor of the treasurer of said Cottonwood county on the State treasurer, payable out of said fund, for the cost of said bridge, not exceeding the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500), and deliver said order to the treasurer of said Cottonwood county, who shall pay out the moneys received thereon, upon the orders of the said board of county commissioners, in payment of the cost of said bridge.

Sec. 4. That in case the board of county commissioners of said Cottonwood county shall deem it advisable to expend a portion of said money, hereby appropriated, in the construction of a bridge across Highwater Creek, in said Cottonwood county, at such point as may be most desirable, they may so expend the same, and the provisions of the preceding sections shall be held to apply to such

bridge, and like report shall be made and orders drawn as therein provided, except that the amount hereby appropriated shall not exceed five hundred dollars (\$500).

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 7, 1881.

CHAPTER 292.

AN ACT to appropriate money to aid in the reconstruction of a wagon bridge over the Red River of the North, in section nineteen (19), in the town of Aurdale, in the county of Otter Tail.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the sum of four hundred dollars (\$400) is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the State treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first moneys which shall come into the treasury belonging to said fund, to aid the town of Aurdale, in the county of Otter Tail, in rebuilding the bridge over the Red River of the North, in section nineteen (19), in the said town of Aurdale.

SEC. 2. The moneys hereby appropriated shall be paid to the treasurer of said town upon the warrant of the State auditor, which shall be issued upon the application of the board of super-

visors of said town.

SEC. 3. Said moneys shall be expended under the direction of and by the board of supervisors aforesaid, for the purpose of rebuilding the bridge aforesaid, and for no other purpose whatever.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved, March 4, 1881.